## Enrolled House Bill 4022

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of House Interim Committee on Education)

CHAPTER	
---------	--

## AN ACT

Relating to reemployment of members of Public Employees Retirement System in the field of speech-language pathology; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

- SECTION 1. Section 2 of this 2016 Act is added to and made a part of ORS chapter 238.
- SECTION 2. (1) The limitations on employment imposed by ORS 238.082 (2) and (3) do not apply to a retired member who is employed by a school district or education service district to provide services as a speech-language pathologist or speech-language pathology assistant.
- (2) This section does not apply to any member who retires under the provisions of ORS 238.280 (1) or (3) unless the person's date of retirement is more than six months before the date the person is employed under this section.
- (3) Hours worked by a person employed under this section may not be counted for the purpose of the limitations on employment imposed by ORS 238.082 (2) and (3).
- (4) Employment under this section does not affect the status of a person as a retired member of the Public Employees Retirement System and a recipient of retirement benefits under this chapter.
- <u>SECTION 3.</u> Section 2 of this 2016 Act applies to hours worked by a person employed by a school district or education service district to provide services as a speech-language pathologist or speech-language pathology assistant on and after January 1, 2016.
  - SECTION 4. Section 2 of this 2016 Act is repealed January 2, 2026.
- SECTION 5. This 2016 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2016 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by House February 5, 2016	Received by Governor:
	, 2016
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
	, 2016
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate February 19, 2016	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	, 2016
	To a D. Adi a Constant of State
	Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State